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1719(b), for the purchase and 
conveyance of the federally-owned 
mineral interests in the land: 

Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian 

T. 15 S., R. 22 E., 
Sec. 28, SE1⁄4; 
Sec. 34, NW1⁄4; 
The area described contains 320 acres, 

more or less, in Cochise County. 

Effective immediately, the BLM will 
process the pending application in 
accordance with the regulations stated 
in 43 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Part 2720. Written comments 
concerning the application must be 
received no later than the date specified 
above in this notice. The purpose of a 
purchase and conveyance is to allow 
consolidation of surface and subsurface 
minerals ownership (1) where there are 
no known mineral values or (2) in those 
instances where the Federal mineral 
interest reservation interferes with or 
precludes appropriate nonmineral 
development and such development is a 
more beneficial use of the land than the 
mineral development. 

On August 24, 2009 the mineral 
interests owned by the United States in 
the above described land will be 
segregated to the extent that they will 
not be subject to appropriation under 
the public land laws, including the 
mining laws. The segregative effect shall 
terminate upon issuance of a patent or 
deed of such mineral interests; upon 
final rejection of the mineral 
conveyance application; or August 24, 
2011, whichever occurs first. 

Comments: Before including your 
address, phone number, e-mail address, 
or other personal identifying 
information in your comment, you 
should be aware that your entire 
comment—including your personal 
identifying information—may be made 
publicly available at any time. If you 
wish to withhold your name or address 
from public review or from disclosure 
under the Freedom of Information Act, 
you must clearly state this at the 
beginning of your written comment. 
While you can ask us in your comment 
to withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. The BLM will honor requests for 
confidentiality on a case-by-case basis to 
the extent allowed by law. All 
submissions from organizations or 
businesses, and from individuals 
identifying themselves as 
representatives or officials of 
organizations or businesses, will be 
made available for public inspection in 
their entirety. All persons who wish to 
present comments, suggestions, or 

objections in connection with the 
pending application may do so by 
writing to Teresa A. Raml, Phoenix 
District Manager, at the above address. 
(Authority: 43 CFR 2720.1–1(b)) 

Teresa A. Raml, 
District Manager. 
[FR Doc. E9–20251 Filed 8–21–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–32–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Notice of Lodging of Proposed 
Consent Decree Under the Federal 
Water Pollution Control Act 

Notice is hereby given that on August 
13, 2009, a proposed Consent Decree 
was filed with the United States District 
Court for the District of Nebraska in 
United States et al. v. City of West Point, 
et al., No. 08–00293 (D. Neb.). The 
proposed Consent Decree entered into 
by the United States, the State of 
Nebraska, and the municipality the City 
of West Point, Nebraska, resolves the 
United States’ and State of Nebraska’s 
claims against the City under sections 
307 and 309 of the Federal Water 
Pollution Control Act (Clean Water Act). 
Under the terms of the Consent Decree, 
the City of West Point shall pay a civil 
penalty to the United States of $100,000 
and a civil penalty to the State of 
$50,000. In addition, the City shall 
contribute $50,000 to the the Nebraska 
Attorney General’s Environmental 
Protection Fund. 

The Department of Justice will receive 
comments relating to the proposed 
Consent Decree for a period of thirty 
(30) days from the date of this 
publication. Comments should be 
addressed to the Assistant Attorney 
General, Environment and Natural 
Resources Division, and either e-mailed 
to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or 
mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. 
Department of Justice, Washington, DC 
20044–7611, and should refer to United 
States et al. v. City of West Point, et al., 
DJ Ref. No. 90–5–1–1–09326. 

The proposed Agreement may be 
examined at the Office of the United 
States Attorney for the District of 
Nebraska, 487 Federal Building, 100 
Centennial Mall North, Lincoln NE 
68508, and at the Environmental 
Protection Agency, Region 7, 901 N. 5th 
St., Kansas City, KS 66101. During the 
public comment period, the proposed 
Agreement may also be examined on the 
following Department of Justice Web 
site, http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ 
Consent_Decrees.html. A copy of the 
proposed Agreement may also be 
obtained by mail from the Consent 

Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. 
Department of Justice, Washington, DC 
20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a 
request to Tonia Fleetwood 
(tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. 
(202) 514–0097, phone confirmation 
number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a 
copy from the Consent Decree Library, 
please enclose a check in the amount of 
$5.50 (25 cents per page reproduction 
cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury. 

Maureen Katz, 
Assistant Section Chief, Environmental 
Enforcement Section, Environment and 
Natural Resources Division. 
[FR Doc. E9–20279 Filed 8–21–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Office of Justice Programs 

[OMB Number 1121–0259] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 30-day notice of information 
collection under review: Bureau of 
Justice Assistance application form: 
Medal of Valor. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Office of Justice Programs (OJP) will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. This 
proposed information collection was 
previously published in the Federal 
Register [Volume 74, Number 117, page 
29238, on June 19, 2009] allowing for a 
60-day comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until September 23, 2009. 
This process is conducted in accordance 
with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to The Office of 
Management and Budget, Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention Department of Justice Desk 
Officer, Washington, DC 20503. 
Additionally, comments may be 
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202) 
395–5806. Written comments and 
suggestions from the public and affected 
agencies concerning the proposed 
collection of information are 
encouraged. Your comments should 
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address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a previously approved 
collection for which approval will 
expire on XXXXXXX2012. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Public Safety Officer Medal of Valor. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
None. 

(4) Affected public who will be as or 
required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: 

Primary: State, local and tribal 
government agencies within the United 
States and its territories. 

Abstract: The Bureau of Justice 
Assistance, a component of the Office of 
Justice Program, Department of Justice, 
administers the Public Safety Officer’s 
Medal of Valor. One a year, the 
President of the United States of 
America may award, and present in the 
name of Congress, a Medal of Valor of 
appropriate design, with ribbons and 
appurtenances, to a public safety officer 
who is cited by the Attorney General, 
upon the recommendation of the Medal 
of Valor Review Board, for extraordinary 
valor above and beyond the call of duty. 
The Public Safety Officer Medal of Valor 
is the highest national award given to a 
public safety officer in recognition of 
their bravery and altruistic acts of valor 
to protect and save the lives of others. 

Nomination(s) for this award is 
voluntary. Nominations are received 
through the Internet, or postal mail. 

The Medal of Valor program is 
governed by F1.R.802, the Public Safety 
Officer Medal of Valor Act of 2001. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will 
take the 182 applicants under the Medal 
of Valor approximately 25 minutes to 
complete the application/nomination 
form. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The total estimated annual 
hour burden to complete the 
certification form is 75.83 hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building, 
Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: August 18, 2009. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E9–20165 Filed 8–21–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0084] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 30-day notice of information 
collection under review: Application 
and permit for temporary importation of 
firearms and ammunition by 
nonimmigrant aliens. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF) will be submitting 
the following information collection 
request to the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) for review and approval 
in accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. This proposed 
information collection was previously 
published in the Federal Register 
Volume 74, Number 117, page 29239 on 
June 19, 2009, allowing for a 60-day 
comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until September 23, 2009. 
This process is conducted in accordance 
with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 

burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to The Office of 
Management and Budget, Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention Department of Justice Desk 
Officer, Washington, DC 20503. 
Additionally, comments may be 
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)- 
395–5806. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Application and Permit for Temporary 
Importation of Firearms and 
Ammunition by Nonimmigrant Aliens. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: ATF F 6NIA 
(5330.3D). Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Individuals or 
households. Other: none. Abstract: This 
information collection is needed to 
determine if the firearms or ammunition 
listed on the application qualify for 
importation and to certify that a 
nonimmigrant alien is in compliance 
with 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(5)(B). This 
application will also serve as the 
authorization for importation. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
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